

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.10

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SIA No.124788/2018 in SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s).  
29925/2018

RAVIPRASAD &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.124793/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.124791/2018-EXEMPTION FROM  
FILING O.T. and IA No.124788/2018-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING )

Date : 10-09-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN  
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This application has been filed by the petitioners seeking exemption from surrendering. There are 07 accused who are petitioners being Petitioner Nos. 1 to 7. These petitioners have been convicted under Section 304B of the IPC and Sections 3 and 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of seven years. The petitioner nos. 4 and 5 are mother-in-law and sister-in-law of the deceased. No case is made out for allowing the exemption from surrendering qua Petitioner Nos. 1,2,3,6 & 7. Accordingly, application for exemption

from surrendering qua Petitioner Nos. 1,2,3,6 & 7 is rejected. However, Petitioner Nos. 4 and 5 are exempted from surrendering. The application for exemption from surrendering qua Petitioner Nos. 4 & 5 is allowed.

Four weeks' time is granted to Petitioner Nos. 1,2,3,6 & 7 to surrender and file proof thereof.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)  
BRANCH OFFICER